

No. 18-1291

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA THURMAN AND COURTNEE CARROLL,

Petitioners,

v.

JUDICIAL CORRECTION SERVICES, INC. AND
CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE COMPANIES, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF FANE LOZMAN AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Claire R. Newman
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
1420 Fifth Ave. Ste. 3700
Seattle, WA 98101
206-516-3097
[cnewman@kilpatricktown-
send.com](mailto:cnewman@kilpatricktownsend.com)

Jason P. Steed
Counsel of Record
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND
& STOCKTON LLP
2001 Ross Ave., Ste. 4400
Dallas, TX 75201
214-922-7112
[jsteed@kilpatricktown-
send.com](mailto:jsteed@kilpatricktown-
send.com)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
FANE LOZMAN AS AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. Introduction	3
II. The Court was able to vindicate important rights in Lozman's case because Lozman avoided a misapplication of <i>Rooker-</i> <i>Feldman</i>	4
A. The district court's misapplication of <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> threatened to deny Lozman the opportunity to vindicate his First Amendment rights.	5
B. The Eleventh Circuit rejected the district court's misapplication of <i>Rooker-Feldman</i>	8
C. Having avoided <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> , Lozman was able to pursue his claims and the Court eventually vindicated his rights in an important First Amendment decision.	9
III. The court should grant the petition and clarify <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> to prevent its continuing misapplication in other cases.	11
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carmona v. Carmona</i> , 603 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	3
<i>Howe v. Litwack</i> , 579 F. App'x 110 (3d Cir. 2014)....	12
<i>Kathrein v. McGrath</i> , 166 F. App'x 858 (7th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>KIPP Academy Charter Sch. v. United Federation of Teachers, AFT NYSUT, AFL-CIO</i> , 723 F. App'x 26 (2d Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> 546 U.S. 459 (2006)	3
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla., Lozman</i> , --- U.S. ---, 138 S.Ct. 1945 (2018)....	5, 6, 9
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Florida</i> , 713 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 698 F. App'x 260 (6th Cir. 2017)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam McLain, Comment, <i>The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine: Toward a Workable Role</i> , 149 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1555 (2001)	12
--	----

Dustin E. Buehler, *Revisiting Rooker-Feldman: Extending the Doctrine to State Court Interlocutory Orders*, 36 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 373 (2009) 12

Rachel Thomas Rowley, *The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine: A Mere Superfluous Nuance or a Vital Civil Procedure Doctrine?*, 78 Denv. U. L. Rev. 321 (2000) 12

Thomas McLemore, *The Rooker-Feldman Doctrine: Did Exxon Rein in the Doctrine or Leave Lower Federal Courts with as Little Guidance as Before?*, 31 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 361 (2006) 12
